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information is estimated to average 15
minutes per response.

Respondents: Respondents are eligible
certified organic handlers.

Estimated Number of Respondents:
210.

Estimated Number of Total Annual
Responses: 210.

Estimated Number of Responses per
Respondent: 1.

Estimated Total Annual Burden on
Respondents: 52.5 hours.

Comments are invited on: (1) Whether
the proposed collection of information
is necessary for the proper performance
of the functions of the Agency,
including whether the information will
have practical utility; (2) the accuracy of
the Agency’s estimate of the burden of
the proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used; (3)
ways to enhance the quality, utility and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and (4) was to minimize the
burden of the collection of information
on those who are to respond, including
through the use of appropriate
automated, electronic, mechanical, or
other technological collection
techniques or other forms of information
technology.

Dated: March 12, 2020.
Bruce Summers,

Administrator, Agricultural Marketing
Service.

[FR Doc. 2020-05507 Filed 3—18-20; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3410-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Submission for OMB Review;
Comment Request

March 16, 2020.

The Department of Agriculture has
submitted the following information
collection requirement(s) to OMB for
review and clearance under the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995,
Public Law 104-13. Comments are
required regarding; whether the
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility; the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of burden including
the validity of the methodology and
assumptions used; ways to enhance the
quality, utility and clarity of the
information to be collected; and ways to
minimize the burden of the collection of
information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological

collection techniques or other forms of
information technology.

Comments regarding this information
collection received by April 20, 2020
will be considered. Written comments
and recommendations for the proposed
information collection should be
submitted within 30 days of the
publication of this notice on the
following website www.reginfo.gov/
public/do/PRAMain. Find this
particular information collection by
selecting “Currently under 30-day
Review—Open for Public Comments” or
by using the search function.

An agency may not conduct or
sponsor a collection of information
unless the collection of information
displays a currently valid OMB control
number and the agency informs
potential persons who are to respond to
the collection of information that such
persons are not required to respond to
the collection of information unless it
displays a currently valid OMB control
number.

Farm Service Agency

Title: Wildfires and Hurricanes
Indemnity Program Pluses (WHIP+).

OMB Control Number: 0560—-0294.

Summary of Collection: The
Additional Supplemental
Appropriations for Disaster Relief Act,
2019 (Disaster Relief Act; Pub. L. 116—
20) authorized $3 billion in assistance
for losses to crops, trees, bushes, and
vines due to 2018 and 2019 hurricanes,
floods, tornadoes, typhoons, volcanic
activity, snowstorms, and wildfires. The
Disaster Relief Act requires all
participants who receive WHIP+
payments to purchase crop insurance or
NAP coverage for the applicable crop
years for which they are requesting
assistance.

Need and Use of the Information: The
information submitted by respondents
on the various forms will be used by
FSA to determine eligibility and
distribute payments to eligible
producers under WHIP+. Failure to
solicit application will result in failure
to provide payments to eligible
producers as intended by the Disaster
Relief Act.

Description of Respondents: Farms.

Number of Respondents: 26,592.

Frequency of Responses: Reporting;
Other (one-time).

Total Burden Hours: 18,405.

Ruth Brown,

Departmental Information Collection
Clearance Officer.

[FR Doc. 2020-05736 Filed 3—18-20; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3410-05-P

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Food Safety and Inspection Service
[Docket No. FSIS-2019-0008]

Expansion of Use of the Term
“Healthy”

AGENCY: Food Safety and Inspection
Service, USDA.

ACTION: Notice and request for
comments.

SUMMARY: The Food Safety and
Inspection Service (FSIS) is announcing
that it will allow establishments to use
the implied nutrient content claim
“healthy” on their labels which: (1) Are
not low in total fat, but have a fat profile
makeup of predominantly mono and
polyunsaturated fats; or (2) contain at
least ten percent of the Daily Value (DV)
per reference amount customarily
consumed (RACC) of potassium or
vitamin D. FSIS is making this
announcement to maintain consistent
requirements for food labels by allowing
the same uses of the claim “healthy” for
meat and poultry products as are
currently allowed for food products
under the Food and Drug
Administration’s (FDA'’s) jurisdiction.
DATES: This notice is applicable March
19, 2020. Submit comments on or before
May 18, 2020.

ADDRESSES: FSIS invites interested
persons to submit comments on this
notice. Comments may be submitted by
one of the following methods:

Federal eRulemaking Portal: This
website provides the ability to type
short comments directly into the
comment field on this web page or
attach a file for lengthier comments. Go
to http://www.regulations.gov. Follow
the on-line instructions at that site for
submitting comments.

Mail, including CD-ROMs, etc.: Send
to Docket Clerk, U.S. Department of
Agriculture, Food Safety and Inspection
Service, 1400 Independence Avenue
SW, Mailstop 3758, Room 6065,
Washington, DC 20250-3700.

Hand- or Courier-Delivered Items:
Deliver to 1400 Independence Avenue
SW, Room 6065, Washington, DC
20250-3700.

Instructions: All items submitted by
mail or electronic mail must include the
Agency name and docket number FSIS—
2019-0008. Written comments received
in response to this docket will be made
available for public inspection and
posted without change, including any
personal information, to http://
www.regulations.gov.

Docket: For access to background
documents or comments received, call
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